
FY 2024-25
Composition of Budget Availability
Unappropriated Balance from Prior Fiscal Year 1,564,437,931
Overcollections Consensus Estimate FY 2023-24 413,138,702
Reversions FY 2023-24 (S.L. 2023-134) 300,000,000
Additional Reversions 200,000,000

Subtotal Estimated Beginning Unreserved Balance 2,477,576,633

Investments to Reserves per S.L. 2023-134 
State Capital and Infrastructure Fund (SCIF statutory requirement) (1,461,333,238)
Additional Capital Improvements (over SCIF statutory requirement) (700,000,000)
Clean Water and Drinking Water Reserve (1,000,000,000)
Economic Development Reserve (100,000,000)
Transportation Reserve (100,000,000)
State Emergency Response and Disaster Relief Fund (75,000,000)
Housing Reserve (60,000,000)
NC Innovation Reserve Shifted to Fund Child Care 0
Medicaid Contingency Reserve 0
Savings Reserve 0

Subtotal (3,496,333,238)

Adjustments to Reserves
Invest Inflation Reserve 1,000,000,000

Subtotal 1,000,000,000

Revenues
Certified Tax Revenue (S.L. 2023-42; S.L. 2023-134) 31,884,670,000
Certified Non-Tax Revenue  (S.L. 2023-7; S.L. 2023-42; S.L. 2023-93; S.L. 2023-134) 1,480,876,093
Consensus Forecast Adjustment 1,003,753,907

Subtotal 34,369,300,000

Adjustments to Revenue
Individual Income Tax Fairness, Rate at 4.5% for Income >$200K/100K (MFJ/single) 126,900,000
Maintain Lowest Corporate Income Tax Rate at 2.5% 74,200,000
Maintain General Fund Sales Tax Transfer to DOT at 4% 236,900,000
Child and Dependent Care Tax Credit (57,800,000)
Conservation Tax Credit (4,700,000)

Subtotal 375,500,000

Adjustments to Availability
Insurance Non-Tax Transfer 19,321,482

Subtotal 19,321,482

Revised General Fund Availability 34,745,364,877

                                   Table 1
Governor's Recommended Budget Adjustments
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FY 2024-25

Governor's Recommended Budget Adjustments

30,902,650,283

359,259,000
399,685,000
250,760,000
195,809,000

14,160,000

Investments
Enacted Budget (S.L. 2023-134; S.L. 2023-14)

Securing State Government Talent
Teacher Pay - $47,500 starting; average 8.5% raise; Master's Pay
Employee Retention Bonus ($1,500 for <$75k; $1,000 for >$75k)
State Employee COLA to 5% (2% add'l / 3% add'l for those not eligible for ELMAR) 
Enhanced Labor Market Adjustment Reserve (ELMAR)- 2%
Position Fundshift Reserve
Retiree One-Time Additional Payment - 3% 109,555,000

Subtotal Compensation Investments 1,329,228,000

Securing a Better Educated Future Through Public Schools 
Vouchers Moratorium (174,171,729)
Child Care and Early Education 687,400,000
K-12 Enrollment and Investments 364,434,464
Higher Education Enrollment and Investments 151,974,075

Subtotal Education Investments 1,029,636,810

Securing a Healthy, Safe, and Resilient Future for North Carolinians
Medicaid Rebase 458,001,256
Health and Human Services 466,583,235
Justice and Public Safety 88,307,504
Agriculture, Natural, and Economic Resources 233,400,060
General Government 34,478,233
Statewide Reserves 4,281,829

Subtotal Programmatic Investments 1,285,052,117

Total Recommended Adjustments 3,643,916,927

Total Recommended Appropriations 34,546,567,210

Balance 198,797,667
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2024-25

Recommended

% of 

GF Budget

Education 19,272,320,315 55.79%

General Government 661,113,613 1.91%

Health and Human Services 9,366,017,592 27.11%

Justice and Public Safety 4,019,702,988 11.64%

Natural and Economic Resources 1,105,387,291 3.20%

Reserves and Other Adjustments 122,025,411 0.35%

Total General Fund Budget 34,546,567,210$                     100.00%

Recommended General Fund Budget by Function 2024-25
Table 2

Figure 1
Recommended General Fund  Budget by Function

FY 2024-25

Education General Government

Health and Human Services Justice and Public Safety

Natural and Economic Resources Reserves and Other Adjustments
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Economic Outlook 

Economy Remains Resilient  
The labor market remains steady both nationally and within North Carolina, while inflation has 
decelerated notably throughout the last year. These trends and the resulting economic growth have 
slightly exceeded expectations from last spring. Our baseline economic outlook reflects a “soft landing,” 
where inflation gradually decreases to the Federal Reserve’s 2% target without disrupting economic 
growth and employment gains. However, significant uncertainty remains around inflation and labor 
market trends going forward. 

Pandemic and Recovery Wage Growth: Robust Recovery for Lower Wage Workers 
Wage growth during the COVID-19 pandemic initially fell but then rose to levels not experienced in 
decades before trending lower starting in the middle of 2022. The early pandemic wage trends, with a 
growth slowdown for lower-wage workers and steady growth for higher-wage counterparts, reversed 
from mid-2021 through the end of 2022. While the lowest-wage workers saw the highest wage growth 
in 2022, by the end of 2023, the wage growth rates had stabilized and were similar across all wage 
groups.  

In the Southeast, wage growth by income level has not been on par with national trends in recent years. 
Wage growth at the start of the pandemic was around 3.5% both nationally and in the Southeast. 
Workers in the Southeast with below-average wages experienced a more pronounced slowdown in 
wage growth versus comparable workers in other parts of the country. Lower-wage workers in the 
Southeast also experienced a faster and stronger rebound than other workers. This is likely a result of 
the hospitality and transportation sectors seeing larger increases in wage growth in the Southeast 
compared to the nation.  

As of the beginning of 2024, with job growth slowing and inflation easing across the U.S., national wage-
growth rates for all income levels are dipping but remain well above pre-pandemic levels. In the 
Southeast, however, lower-middle-wage workers have yet to see a slowdown in wage growth. 
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Goods Inflation is No Longer Boosting Sales Tax Revenues 
Year-over-year growth in inflation, as measured by the Consumer Price Index (CPI), fell to 3.0% in 2023 
from the 9.1% peak it hit in June 2022 and has hovered between 3.0% and 3.7% since. Core inflation, 
which excludes changes in volatile food and energy prices, peaked at 6.6% in September 2022 and has 
trended downward to 3.8% as of February 2024.  

The rise in goods inflation, as shown in the chart below, provided a significant boost to state and local 
sales tax revenue from the middle of 2021 until early 2023. Improving supply chains and falling input 
prices have begun to modestly reverse a portion of the pandemic-era price increases for taxable goods. 
This has also slowed the growth of state and local sales tax revenues. With pandemic-era goods inflation 
in the rearview mirror, price increases for services not subject to sales taxes—especially housing—have 
been the primary factor keeping inflation above pre-pandemic levels. 

46



Risks to the Economic Forecast 
Over the last year, inflation has steadily decelerated while economic growth and employment have 
remained robust, but the path ahead remains uncertain. Looking through the end of the biennium, one 
of three potential scenarios is likely: no landing, hard landing, and soft landing. 

In the case of a “no landing” scenario, where economic and employment growth do not decline and 
interest rates remain elevated, rising prices and persistent demand would result in higher-than-
expected revenue collections. A “hard landing,” where interest rates decrease but economic and 
employment growth falter, would result in an economic slowdown or outright recession and lower-than-
expected revenue collections.  

Many economic forecasts, including those of the Federal Reserve and large private investment banks, 
point to a “soft landing,” where price increases ebb even as the economy continues growing, as the 
likeliest outcome. However, geopolitical risk and resulting supply-chain disruptions represent moderate 
risk to the economy. The closure of the Port of Baltimore due to the collapse of the Key Bridge, low 
water levels in the Panama Canal, and security risks around the Suez Canal are just a few examples of 
recent supply-chain disruptions that could raise prices and reduce the availability of some goods.  

Major elections across the world in 2024, particularly in the U.S. and key U.S. trading partners like 
Mexico and the U.K., will also factor into global economic policy, with potential impacts on private 
investment and international trade. 

A Longer View: From Clothes to Cars, North Carolina’s Manufacturing Evolution 
Throughout much of the 20th Century, the textile and furniture industries powered boomtown-like 
growth of manufacturing centers like Greensboro and Hickory. Even today, more than 24,000 North 
Carolinians work at nearly 400 textile manufacturing establishments throughout the state, representing 
a quarter of this sector’s entire U.S. workforce.1  

Now North Carolina is transitioning to a new era of manufacturing. Cars, particularly electric vehicles 
(EVs), are poised to drive the state’s manufacturing job growth. Companies have announced a total of 
$19.2 billion in EV or battery manufacturing project investments in North Carolina, placing the state 
behind only Georgia ($31.2B) and Michigan ($20.4B).2 Combining the “battery-belt” states of Georgia, 
North Carolina, and South Carolina, total announced investment exceeds $63 billion. Even if only half of 
this investment occurs, the scale of these announcements, along with likely secondary investments from 
EV manufacturer suppliers, signals North Carolina’s manufacturing economy will change profoundly in 
the years to come. 

1 Sharp, Sara and Sarah Stone. 2021. Exploring the Textile Economy: North Carolina Leads Nation in Textile 
Manufacturing [Blog]. North Carolina State University Wilson College of Textiles. 
2 Environmental Defense Fund, March 2024. U.S. Electric Vehicle Manufacturing Investments and Jobs: 
Characterizing the Impacts of the Inflation Reduction Act after 18 Months. 
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General Fund Revenue Forecast 

More than 80% of General Fund revenues are derived from the individual income tax and the sales and 
use tax. Other important sources of revenue include corporate income and franchise taxes, taxes on 
insurance premiums, excise taxes on alcohol and tobacco products, and revenue from nontax sources, 
such as judicial fees and earnings from inves�ng state funds.  

OSBM and the General Assembly’s Fiscal Research Division (FRD) issued a revised consensus revenue 
forecast for the 2023-25 biennium on April 17, 2024. The revised forecast includes a modest upward 
revision to collec�ons in the current fiscal year (FY 2023-24) and a moderate upward revision in the next 
fiscal year (FY 2024-25). 

Current Year Revenue 
The revised forecast projects net General Fund revenue of $34.14 billion in FY 2023-24, an upward 
revision of $413 million (1.2%) from cer�fied revenues and a 1.8% increase over FY 2022-23 revenues. 
Most of this year’s an�cipated overcollec�ons are the result of economic growth proving more resilient 
than an�cipated at the �me of the last consensus forecast in May 2023. That forecast assumed a 
significant economic slowdown that has not occurred and shows no signs of being imminent. This year’s 
stronger economy has fueled higher collec�ons from individual income taxes (+$438 million) and sales 
and use tax (+$179 million), which together account for more than all of the an�cipated overcollec�ons. 

Outlook for Fiscal Year 2024-25 
For FY 2024-25, the revised forecast, adjusted for the Governor’s recommended revenue changes and 
other adjustments to nontax revenues, an�cipates net General Fund revenue of $34.76 billion, an 
increase of $1.4 billion (4.2%) from cer�fied revenues and an 1.8% increase from FY 2023-24 revenues. 
The April 2024 economic forecast an�cipates a so-called “so� landing,” with infla�on gradually cooling 
toward the Federal Reserve’s 2% target while the economy con�nues to grow. That contrasts with the 
economic forecast underlying the May 2023 consensus forecast, which assumed a “slowcession” 
characterized by stagnant economic growth in late 2023 and much of 2024. The resilience of the 
economy despite headwinds from higher interest rates accounts for most of the upward revision to the 
consensus revenue forecast. 

Growth in General Fund revenues in the budget recommenda�on is $375.5 million higher than in the 
April 2024 consensus due to recommended revenue changes that increase revenue compared to current 
law by maintaining the corporate income and top individual income tax rates at 2024 levels and 
maintaining the Highway Fund/Highway Trust Fund sales tax transfer at 4%.  

Recommended Revenue Changes 

Individual Income Tax Reduc�on Fairness by Maintaining 4.5% Rate for Higher Incomes 

The Governor recommends implemen�ng a two-�ered income tax bracket at the $200,000 threshold for 
married couples filing jointly (and 50% and 75% of this level for single filers and head of household filers, 
respec�vely). Income below these levels would be taxed at 4.25% in 2025 and 3.99% in 2026, while the 
current 4.5% tax rate—down from 4.75% in 2023— would con�nue to apply to income above the 
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thresholds. This change would raise $126.9 million in FY 2024-25. North Carolina’s income tax rates 
would remain among the lowest in the Southeast among states that have an individual income tax.  

Maintain the Corporate Tax Rate at 2.5% 

The Governor also recommends maintaining the corporate income tax rate at 2.5%. This would raise 
$74.2 million in FY 2024-25 and support growth in General Fund revenues in the years beyond the 
biennium. North Carolina already has the lowest corporate income tax rate among all states with a 
corporate income tax, and decreasing the tax rate further would mostly benefit large, mul�na�onal 
corpora�ons.  

Maintain the Sales Tax Transfer to Transporta�on at 4% 

The Governor recommends maintaining the sales tax transfer from the General Fund to the Highway 
Fund and Highway Trust Fund at the FY 2023-24 level of 4% of revenues. This change increases General 
Fund revenues by $236.9 million in FY 2024-25 compared to current law. 

Refundable Child and Dependent Care Credit 

The Governor recommends providing a refundable child and dependent care tax credit for families for 
eligible care expenses. Making the credit refundable will enable families to access the full benefit of the 
credit even if it exceeds their state income tax liability. The credit is equal to 50% of the federal credit for 
families with incomes up to $150,000 if married and filing jointly and $112,500 if filing as head of 
household. The credit phases out for married couples with incomes above $200,000 and heads of 
household with incomes above $150,000. This change decreases General Fund revenues by $57.8 million 
in 2024-25.  

Conserva�on Tax Credit 

The Governor recommends providing a non-refundable tax credit equal to 25% of the value of land 
donated for eligible conserva�on purposes, with a cap of $250,000 for individuals and $500,000 for 
couples and businesses. This change decreases General Fund revenues by $4.7 million in FY 2024-25. The 
revenue impact would rise to an es�mated $39 million in FY 2028-29. 

General Fund Revenue by Fiscal Year: Recent History and Recommended Changes ($M)* 
2022-23  2023-24 2024-25 

Amounts in Millions Actual Budget Revised Change Budget Revised Change 
Individual Income 16,762.5 16,583.7 17,021.6 437.9 16,280.8 17,048.5 767.7 

Sales and Use 10,801.2 10,749.4 10,928.6 179.2 10,776.3 11,273.3 497.0 

Corporate Income & Franchise 2,482.9 2,428.3 2,2,265.4 -162.9 2,381.2 2,396.6 15.4 

All Other Taxes 2,136.4 2,241.3 2,286.9 45.6 2,446.4 2,436.1 -10.3

Total Tax Revenue 32,182.9 32,002.7 32,502.5 499.8 31,884.7 33,154.5 1,269.8 

Total Nontax Revenue 1,352.5 1,722.9 1,636.3 -86.6 1,480.9 1,609.6 128.7 

Total General Fund Revenue 33,535.4 33,725.7 34,138.8 413.1 33,365.5 34,764.1 1,398.6 
*Totals may differ from the sum of their parts due to rounding.
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Highway Fund and Highway Trust Fund Revenue Forecast 
 
The largest overall revenue source for the Highway Fund and Highway Trust Fund, comprising 
approximately half of the total revenue, is the state excise tax on motor fuels. Both funds also receive 
revenue from Division of Motor Vehicle (DMV) licenses and fees, interest earned on investments of the 
fund’s cash balances, and a transfer of a portion of the state’s general sales and use tax. Additionally, 
the Highway Trust Fund receives all the revenue from the Highway Use Tax (i.e., sales tax on new and 
used vehicles sold or transferred). 

Current Year Revenue 
The revised consensus forecast for FY 2023-24 anticipates total Highway Fund and Highway Trust Fund 
revenue at $5.27 billion (9.1% above FY 2022-23). The consensus has Highway Fund revenues finishing 
this year at $3.03 billion, 1.2% above FY 2022-23 revenues and $64 million (+2.1%) above budget. 
Highway Trust Fund revenues are expected to total $2.24 billion in the current year, an increase of 
21.8% over last year and 1.9% ($43 million) higher than budgeted revenues due mostly to higher than 
anticipated motor fuel and sales tax transfer revenues.  
 
SL 2022-74 transferred 2%, or $205.5 million, of General Fund sales tax revenues to the Highway Fund in 
FY 2022-23. This transfer increased to 4% in FY 2023-24 (split 1% and 3% between the Highway Fund and 
Highway Trust Fund, respectively).  
 
Revenue Outlook for 2025 
Total Highway Fund revenue is expected to grow considerably in FY 2024-25 due primarily to higher 
DMV revenue resulting from the quadrennial DMV fee inflation adjustment required by SL 2015-241. 
(Most fees will go up by 19.2% in July 2024). The forecast also projects higher motor fuel tax, short-term 
lease tax, investment income, and sales tax transfer revenue in FY 2024-25. Overall, Highway Fund 
revenue is expected to increase by 6.1% in FY 2024-25.  
 
The forecast anticipates total Highway Trust Fund revenue to increase by 2.1% in FY 2024-25. This 
increase is due primarily to growth in Highway Use Tax collections as consumers continue to take 
advantage of cooling prices to replace their aging cars. The quadrennial inflation adjustment for DMV 
fees discussed above will also result in a significant increase in revenue relative to FY 2023-24.  
 
Two major trends provide uncertainty for future transportation revenue. In the near-term, most 
economic forecasts suggest new and used auto prices will continue to cool throughout FY 2024-25. One 
consequence of high vehicle prices during the pandemic era is that many consumers delayed purchasing 
a new vehicle. As auto prices continue to stabilize, more consumers will likely enter the market for a 
new vehicle. The extent to which consumers will satisfy this pent-up demand, however, is uncertain.  
 
Technological advancements in recent decades and rules limiting vehicle emissions have led to gradual 
improvements in fuel economy since 2005.1 Widespread adoption of vehicle electrification, spurred by 
rapid innovation in battery technology and manufacturing and stricter tailpipe emissions rules set to 
take effect in 2027, will accelerate the trend toward greater efficiency in the coming years. This trend 

 
1 US Environmental Protection Agency. Automotive Trends Report – 2023. https://www.epa.gov/automotive-trends/highlights-
automotive-trends-report 
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will reduce motor fuel consumption and tax revenue while simultaneously increasing revenue from 
annual fees on electric vehicles and plug-in hybrid vehicles.  

Recommended Revenue Changes  
The Governor recommends maintaining the sales tax transfer from the General Fund to the Highway 
Fund at 4% for FY 2024-25. For the Highway Fund and the Highway Trust Fund, the recommended 
change represents lower availability in FY 2024-25 of $59.2 million and $177.7 million, respectively. 

Highway Fund and Highway Trust Fund Revenue by Fiscal Year: Recent History and Forecast ($M)* 

2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 
Actual Budget Revised Change Budget Revised Change 

Highway Fund 
Motor Fuels Taxes**      1,752.8      1,791.9  1,816.5 1%  1,802.7   1,836.2 2% 

Highway Short Term Lease         106.5         116.7      110.9 -5%      121.5       118.8 -2%

Licenses and Fees         886.3         897.8      914.0 2%  1,059.1     1,077.7 2%

Investment Income           32.0           40.7        60.8 49%        35.7           52.4 47%

Aviation Fuel Tax           11.3           13.3        13.2 -1%        13.9           12.0 -14%

Transfers from General Fund***         205.5         106.2      114.7 8%      162.7          118.5 -27%

Total Highway Fund Availability      2,994.3      2,966.6  3,030.1 2%  3,195.6   3,215.6 1% 

Highway Trust Fund 
Highway Use Tax      1,079.5      1,112.4  1,112.4 0%  1,160.8    1,131.4 -3%

Motor Fuels Tax         591.7         598.9      607.4 1%      602.5         613.9 2%

Title Fees & Lien         147.8         140.6      146.8 4%      168.9         169.0 0%

Transfers from General Fund*** - 318.4      344.2 8%      488.2         355.3 -27%

Investment Income           21.0 28.9        31.2 8%        25.3  20.2  -20%

Total Trust Fund Availability      1,840.1      2,199.2  2,242.0 2%  2,445.7   2,289.8 -6%

Total HF & HTF Availability      4,834.4     5,165.8  5,272.1 2%  5,641.3   5,505.4 -2%

**Totals may differ from the sum of their parts due to rounding. 
**Includes Gas Inspection and Highway Usage Registration. 
***Estimated transfer based on Governor's proposal. 
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Population Dynamics  

North Carolina on track to become 7th largest state in the nation 
North Carolina’s strong population growth continues. Since 2020, the state’s population has grown by 
396,000 people—equivalent to adding the population of Forsyth County. This population growth was 
surpassed by gains in only two other states: Florida and Texas. If these trends continue, then North 
Carolina will likely become the 7th largest state in the nation by the early 2030s, surpassing the 
populations of Georgia and Ohio. 

Between 2022 and 2023, North Carolina added 140,000 people (1.3%), mostly through migration. During 
this period, 97,000 more people moved to North Carolina from other states than those who moved 
away, and 29,000 more people moved to the state from other nations than moved abroad. An aging 
population, combined with low fertility rates, means future population growth will depend almost 
exclusively on migration. 

The State Demographer’s latest population projections predict an increase of 132,000 people over the 
remaining year of this biennium, an equivalent of adding population slightly larger than the population 
of Wilmington. By July 1, 2025, an estimated 11.1 million people will be living in North Carolina.1  

Urban and rural counties growing 
The State Demographer’s latest population estimates revealed that 78 counties grew between 2021 and 
2022.2 So far this decade, North Carolina’s population growth has been more broadly distributed 
throughout the state than in the previous decade. Between April 1, 2020, and July 1, 2022, Wake and 
Mecklenburg Counties accounted for 26% of North Carolina’s population growth, compared to 47% in 
the previous decade. Johnston, Brunswick, Cabarrus, Union, and Iredell Counties accounted for another 
26%. The remaining 48% of the state’s population growth occurred in 58 counties located in all regions 
of the state. 

County Population Change, 2020-2022 

 

 
1 North Carolina Office of State Budget & Management Population Projections, Vintage 2023 
2 North Carolina Office of State Budget & Management Population Estimates, Vintage 2022 
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Early and school age populations will begin to grow steadily  
Fertility rates have remained low but relatively stable since about 2012, after last peaking in 2007.3 This, 
along with slower growth in the population aged 25 to 44, resulted in little to no growth in the 
childhood population over the last several years. By 2025, there will be 1.67 million school-age children 
(aged 5 to 17) – virtually unchanged since 2020. In contrast, the early childhood age population (from 
birth to age 4) will increase to 611,000 by July 1, 2025, representing a 3% increase since 2020. The State 
Demographer projects the early-childhood population to experience steady growth during the latter 
part of this decade. By 2030, there will be 656,000 children aged 0 to 4 and 1.68 million children aged 5 
to 17, an increase of 7% and 1% respectively. 

Unlike the school-age population, the young-adult population, aged 18 to 24, experienced steady 
growth over the course of the past decade, primarily due to the rapid growth in the childhood 
population that occurred in the 2000s. By the end of the 2023-25 biennium, there are projected to be 
1.09 million people in this age group, representing an increase of 58,000 (5%) since 2020.  

Labor force impacted by slow growing working age population 
Changes in the age structure of the population will affect the age distribution of the state’s labor force. 
In 2024, for every person approaching retirement ages (ages 60 to 64), there were 1.1 people entering 
into the primary working ages (ages 20 to 24). This compares to 1.8 in 2000 and 2.3 in 1970. Overall, the 
population in the prime working ages (ages 25 to 64) is increasing at a slower rate than the total 
population between 2020 and 2025 (a 5.0% projected increase compared to 6.1% increase in total 
population), and this trend will continue between 2025 and 2030 (a 4.9% increase compared to 5.6%).  

The number of older workers (ages 45 to 64) will increase more slowly than that of younger workers 
(age 25 to 44) – impacted by the fact that every year more than 120,000 North Carolina Baby Boomers 
will age out of that older working-age group. Between 2020 and 2025, the number of older working-age 
adults will increase by 3.1% and the number of younger working-age adults will increase by 6.9%. 
Similarly, between 2025 and 2030, these two age groups will increase in size by 3.5% and 6.2% 
respectively.  

Population aging continues 
The older adult population (age 65+) is increasing at a rate more than double that of the total 
population, primarily due to aging North Carolinians but also due to retirees moving to the state. At the 
end of the 2023-25 biennium, an expected 2.1 million older adults will be living in North Carolina, an 
increase of 289,000 people (16%) since 2020.  By the end of this decade, 1 in 5 North Carolinians will be 
at least 65 years old. Increases in the older population will increase demand for healthcare, social, 
transportation, and other services.  

 

 

 

 
3 With a brief drop at the beginning of the COVID-19 pandemic. 
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